
Agenda Item#: 6C-4
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 1n,,2024 [ ] Consent [X] Regular
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing

Department: Housing and Economic Development 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) approve General Obligation Housing Bond Loan Program (HBLP) - Workforce Housing
Multifamily Development award to Richman Lake Worth Apartments, LLC in the amount
of $13,000,000 for the Residences at Lake Worth Beach Apartments project (Project);
and

B) authorize the County Administrator, or designee, to execute the loan agreement,
amendments thereto, and all other documents necessary for project implementation that
do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of the agreement for
this Project.

Summary: At the June 4, 2024 Board of County Commissioners (BCC) meeting, the BCC 
conceptually approved HBLP funding in the amount of $13,000,000 and transmission to the 
County's third-party underwriter for the Project located at 2431 2nd Avenue North in Lake 
Worth Beach. The Project consists of construction of 195 workforce rental development units 
with 164 units County-assisted. Fourteen (14) units restricted to no more than 80% Area 
Median Income (AMI) and 181 units at no more than 110% AMI. The total project cost is 
$68,702,170 ($352,319 per unit) with a County HBLP investment of $13,000,000 for a per­
unit cost of $79,268. Total County HBLP funding for this Project is $13,000,000 or 19% 
($79,268 per unit) of total project. Funding sources for this Project are as follows: 

Fundina Sources: 

Merchants Capital $46,084,604 

PBC HBLP $13,000,000 

Deferred Fee $1,854,926 

Developer Equity $7,762,640 

Total Development Cost $68,702, 170 

Based on the preliminary third-party underwriter's report, staff has negotiated final terms and 
conditions for BCC consideration. County funding will be provided in the form of a repayable 
loan at 1 % interest. The Agreement and related documents pursuant to these HBLP funds 
will be between the County and Richman Lake Worth Apartments, LLC (and its respective 
successors and/or assigns). The loan shall be secured by a mortgage and note that require 
repayment of principal and interest within 20 years. (Summary continued on Page 3) 

Background and Policy Issues: (Continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Terms and Conditions Sheet
2. Preliminary Third-Party Underwriter's Report



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures $13,000,000 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $13,000,000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 
Does this Item include the use of Federal funds? 
Does this Item include the use of State funds? 

Budget Account No.: 

2027 

Yes ___x 
Yes __ 
Yes __ 

2028 

No __ 
No_X_ 
No_x_ 

Fund 1117 Dept. 143 Unit Various Object 8201 Program Code/Period N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2029 

Approval of this agenda item will allocate $13,000,000 in HBLP funds. The non-Board 
budget transfer will follow upon approval of this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 
Division Director II 

ministrative Services, DHED 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 
OFMB Flml ,ndlo, Contract De.,lopm~::;t Con,;~•mme

1

: f- f 
'n r;;c • ,z,vv /I f 1 2tj 

ent and Control 
~&---'Q\1,- "h4I~ 

FMB '}>(-\- \\ \ \'-( 

fS;,Jrr, 
B. Leb'al Sufficiency: 

///21/.2J/ 
County Attorn~ 1 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 ~ II •/'7. 2...+ 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



December 3, 2024 
HBLP: Workforce - Residences at Lake Worth Beach Apts 
Page 3 

Summary: (Continued from Page 1) 
All County-assisted units will remain affordable to tenants with incomes no greater than 110% 
AMI for 50 years. Affordability restrictions will be recorded through Declarations of Restrictive 
Covenants that will survive repayment of the loan. The final third-party underwriter's report 
will be provided to DHED 30 days prior to loan closing; and, as long as the report is 
consistent with the preliminary report, staff will prepare the loan agreement and other related 
documents. To facilitate project implementation, staff requests authorization for the County 
Administrator, or designee, to execute the loan agreement and all related documents, and 
for the Director of DHED to be the County Administrator's designee for this project. District 
J (HJF) 

Background and Policy Issues: (Continued from Page 1) 
DHED is administering the voter approved HBLP funds which may be issued all at once or 
in tranches, as determined by the BCC, for the purposes as stated in Palm Beach County's 
Resolution R2022-1405. The Housing Bond Allocation Process Criteria includes approved 
General Guidelines from Resolution R2022-0626 calling for the Bond approved by the voters 
and proposed funding criteria and processes including project requirements, loan terms, 
deed restrictions, project selection, credit underwriting and compliance and monitoring 
requirements. The Project was conceptually approved by the BCC at the June 4, 2024 
Meeting. 



DEP.ARTMENTOFJiOUSINi ~ND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOP.ME:NT 

COMPil!lHENSiVI: LOAN 'l'ellv\ SHEET 

Project and Funding Program Information 

Funding program: Housing Bond Loan Program (HBLP) 

RFP number and name: HBLP .2024.4 - Workforce Housing Multifamily Development 

Project name: Residences of Lake Worth Beach 

Borrower name: Richman Lake Worth Apartments, LLC 

Contracting entity: The Richman Group of Florida, Inc. 

Project type: Multifamily Rental Development - Workforce Housing Development 

Brief Project Description: 
This project to be located at 2431 2nd Avenue North, Lake Worth Beach, will consist of a total 
of 195 workforce housing units within three (3) mid-rise building in the City of Lake Worth 
Beach ranging from at or below 80% to 110% AMI. 

Loan Terms 

Loan amount: $13,000,000 

Rental Increases: Rent increases on individual units will be permitted only at lease renewal 

Interest rate: 1 % 

Affordability period: 50 years 

Affordability: 
14 units at or below 80% AMI 
181 units at or below 110% AMI 

Number of total project units: 195 

Number of County-assisted units: 164 

Percentage of County-assisted units: 84.10% 

Additional information: Additional information is provided in the preliminary underwriting 
report dated September 23, 2024 includes the full capitalization of the project financing and 
lien priority, operational proforma, and complete rental information for units. 

Page 1 of 4 

ATTACHMENT 1 



Loan term: 

DEPARTMENT Of HOUSING AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

COMPREHENSIVE LOAN TERM SHEET 

• 20 year tenn 
• Interest only payments years 1-1 0 
• Payments deferred until primary loan conversion 
• Principal and interest in years 11-20 based on a 50 year amortization calculation 

Personal Guarantee: Completion and Operating Deficit Guarantee 

Term commencement: Upon closing of the loan concurrent with primary financing 

Property re-sale: 
If the project development is sold, or 50% (aggregate) or more of the ownership changes to a 
non-affiliated entity, the loan must be satisfied. 

Estimated Construction start: 1st Quarter of 2025 

Disbursement of funds: 
Construction Draw - based on a percentage of completion 

Additional considerations: 

Construction Considerations 

Bond requirements: 
Payment and performance bond equal to 100% of the total hard construction cost of the 
project 

Retainage requirements: 10% retainage until work is 50% completed, 0% retainage 
required thereafter 

Eligible Expenses 
All development costs shall be allocated on a per-unit basis. Loan funds can only be 
allocated to those costs deemed as eligible that are directly attributable to County-assisted 
units. In the event a cost is deemed eligible for something that is a project wide expense, the 
loan funds can only be used for the percentage of County-assisted units as defined above for 
that expense. 

Page 2of 4 



DEPARTM&Nl Of HOUJI.NG AND 
ECO,NOMIC DEVELOPM•ENT 
• COMPREHENSIVti LOAN TERM SHEET 

Eligible expenses shall include, but not be limited to: 

Hard Costs: 
Onsite costs for construction, including residential construction, site work and improvements, 
parking, engineering, architectural, other consultantfees, and General Contractor fees 

Soft Costs; 
Permit fees, connections fees, FFE, utility relocation 

Ineligible expenses shall include: 
• Cost of relocation of displaced persons 
• Off-site improvements 
• Payment of delinquent taxes 
• Legal fees and other fees 
• Costs related to other project financing 
• Demolition 
• Pre-development costs 

Determination of cost eligibility shall be at the County's sole absolute discretion. 

The terms outlined above shall be detailed in the loan documents consisting of a loan agreement, 
mortgage and security agreement, promissory note, and declaration of restrictions. 

Projects must be Shovel Ready prior to final approval by the Board of County Commissioners 
in order to be eligible for funding. 

Shovel Ready is defined as a project where the proposer has site control and the property has 
the correct and approved development requirements for the project including, zoning 
designation, platting, site plan approval for the housing units it proposes to create. 

Please attach any documentation to verify that the project is Shovel Ready. 

All terms contained herein are contingent upon approval by the Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC). The funding for this project and the terms contained herein are anticipated to 
be presented to the BCC for final approval at the December 3, 2024 agenda meeting. Project 
construction must commence within one year of BCC final approval. 

Page 3 of4 



DEPARTMENT OP ·HO.USING .AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

COMPREHENSIVE LOAN reiM SHIET 

By signing below you are verifying that this project is Shovel Ready, as well as acknowledging and 
accepting of loan terms: 

litAccept Terms □ Does Not Accept Terms 

BorrowerName: R1c.,\r-n,;P1V\ L.o-\..4.. v-) 0 ...,-4-h. i\>o-.v+;v-,--e.v,+S I LL<_ 

By: 113,G Lo,, \:'...e. \Jo✓-\-h. Me--w \.....L (.,.. 
I 

\),);\\\&,.-""' \, ~~,-: RJ))i 1 A -
Name (printed) V ~ 

:'ti! e...0:-ti v e..- V, c.e.,. ~v--e s. ~ .\-
Title 

Page 4 of 4 



SELTZER MANAGEMENT GROUPL INC. 

October 30, 2024 

Mr. Jeff Bolton 
Director 
Department of Housing and Economic Development 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Re: Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
Preliminary Review of the Palm Beach County Transaction 

Dear Mr. Bolton: 

17633 ASHLEY DRIVE 
PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32413 

TEL: (850) 233-3616 
FAX: (850) 233-1429 

Seltzer Management Group, Inc. ("SMG" or "Seltzer'') has been engaged to provide an initial review of 
the Palm Beach County Application (the "Application") for Residences of Lake Worth Beach ("Subject 
Development"). Seltzer's summary of the information available at this time is presented below. Please 
note the Subject Development is still in the planning stages and the information reviewed is subject to 
change. 

Development Highlights: 

• County funds will be provided on a per-unit basis and the total of all County funding shall not 
account for more than 50% of the total unit cost as allocated to the County-Assisted funding 
units. 

o County funds are currently 18.92% of loan to cost. 

• County-Assisted Housing Units shall bear the affordability requirements of the RFP for no less 
than 30 years. 

o The Subject Development has committed to an affordability period of SO years under 
the Application. 

• A required minimum debt services coverage ("DSC") on the senior debt will be no less than 1.10 
to 1.00. 

o The Subject Development is currently showing a DSC of 1.206 to 1.00 on the senior debt. 

• Permanent deferred developer fee should be a minimum of 30% of total developer fee. 

o The Subject Development is currently showing permanent deferred developer fee of 
100% of total developer fee. 

Background: 

The Subject Development is to be located at 2431 2"' Avenue North, Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461 and 
will consists of 195 units within three mid-rise buildings. The Closing is currently not scheduled, but 
representatives of The Richman Group of Florida, Inc. ("Developer" or "Richman") are estimating a 
closing before the end first quarter of 2025. 

PANAMAC:rrYBEACli •ORLANDO• TAMPA• MIAMI 

Attachment 2, Page 1 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

r~l ;iJ k!mi§Mi=~,,~,12 i.f 11 ~,~ 
Development Name: Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
Address: 24312nd Avenue North 

City: Lake Worth Beach 

Development Category: 

Zip Code: 33461 

New Construction 

Construction Type: Masonry 

Demographic Commitment: 

Primary: Workforce Housing 

Secondary: 

High 

Bed I Bath Square 

'I Low HOME I HOME 
Rooms Rooms Units Feet AMI% Rents Rents 

1.0 6 598 80% 

1.0 99 598 110% 

2 2.0 8 845 80% 

2 2.0 77 845 110% 

3 2.0 5 1,339 110% 

195 141,310 

Set Asides: Pro_g_ram %of Units 
Workforce 7.2% 

Workforce 92.8% 

Member 

Construct! on Comp I eti on 

~lJ.<i.~.?.rl!~[(S_): 
CC Guarantor 1: 

CC Guarantor 2: 

CC Guarantor 3: 

CC Guarantor 4: 

Operating Deficit 

~-u-~r~p_t_~r(s ): 

TRG Lake Worth Member, LLC 

Richman Lake Worth Apartments, LLC 

TRG Lake Worth Member, LLC 

Richman Housing Development 

OD Guarantor 1: Richman Lake Worth Apartments, LLC 

OD Guarantor 2: TRG Lake Worth Member, LLC 

OD Guarantor 3: Rlchman Housing Development 

County: Palm Beach County Size: _L_a~rg~e __ _ 

Development Type: Mid-Rise (5-6Stories) 

for 

for 

100% "of the Units 

of the Units 

Annual Rental 
Net I PBRA 

utility !Restricted Contr I Applicant Appraiser 
Allow. Rents Rents Rents Rents CU Rents Income 

$1,607 $1,607 $1,607 $115,704 

$2,109 $2,029 $2,029 $2,410,452 

$1,928 $1,928 $1,928 $185,088 

$2,531 $2,651 $2,651 $2,449,524 

$2,924 ?}?064 $3,064 $183,840 

$5,_3~,608 

#of Units %AMI Term (Years) 
14 80% so 
181 110% so 

OD Guarantor 4: Richard P. Richman I 

o~:_ioper: The Richman Group of Florida, Inc. 1 

Principal 1 The Richman Group Development Corporation 

General Contractor 1: Citrus Contruction 1 

General Contractor 2: Kast Construction I 
Man~_~ementCom~a.ny: Richman Property Services, !nc 1 

Architect: Behar Font 1 

Market Study Provider: Meridian Appraisal Group, Inc. 1 

Appraiser: Meridian Appraisal Group, Inc. 

-2-
Attachment 2, Page 2 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

1st Source I 2nd Source 
Lien Position lstl 2nd 
Lender/Granter Merchants Bank Palm Beach Co 
Amount 

Underwritten Interest 
Rate 

All In Interest Rate 

Loan Term 

Amortization 

loan to Cost­
Cumulative 

Debt Service 
Coverage 

Deferred Developer Fee 

$46,084,604 

6.50% 

6.50% 

18.0 

35.0 

67.1% 

1.206 

Projected Net Operating Income (NOi) - Year 1 

Projected Net Operating Income (NOi) -15 Year 

Year 15 Pro Forma Income Escalation Rate 

Year 15 Pro Forma Expense Escalation Rate 

$13,000,000 

1.00% 

20.0 

20.0 

86.0% 

1.161 

Source Lender 
Regulated Mortgage 
Local Government 
Subsid 

Regulated Mortg_1:1~e 
Deferred Developer 
App_licant 

TOTAL 

Merchants Bank 

Merchants Bank 

Palm Beach Co 

Applicant 

Notes to Sources 

Construction First Mortgage 

$1,854,926 
$4,028,357 
$5,134,537 

2.00% 

3.00% 

@}tilt{®;=: 

Construction Permanent Perm Loan[Unit 
$46,113,304 $0 $0.00 

$0 $46,084,604 $236,331.30 

$13,000,000 $13,000,000 $66,666.67 
$1,854,926 $1,854,926 $9,512.44 
$7,733_,940 $7,762,640 $39,808.41 

~,702,170.00 $68,702,170.00 $352,318.82 

A Financing Proposal Letter of Intent ("LOI"), dated July 30, 2024, from Merchants Bank of Indiana 
("Merchants Bank") was providing detailing the construction and permanent financing. The Construction 
Financing is estimated up to the amount of $46,113,304 and will carry a floating interest rate of 275 
basis points ("bps") over the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR"), currently estimated at 5.34%. 
Seltzer has added an underwriting cushion of 0.75% for an all-in rate of 6.37%. The construction loan is 
anticipated to a term of 36-months and make interest only payments over the term of the loan. 

Permanent First Mortgage 

Merchants Bank's LOI also provides details on the permanent financing for the Subject Development. 
The permanent loan is currently estimated at $46,084,604. It is anticipated that a portion of the loan 
will be tax-exempt but the amount is currently unknown. The loan has an estimated interest rate of 
6.50% and will be amortized over a 35-year period with a term of 18 years. 

- 3 -
Attachment 2, Page 3 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

Palm Beach County GOB Loan 

The Applicant was preliminary awarded a Housing Bond Loan Program of $13,000,000 that will from the 
available in the construction and permanent period. The loan will be subordinate to the construction 
and permanent first mortgage. The Loan term is anticipated to be coterminous with the permanent loan 
term of 20 years. Seltzer included an interest rate of 1% and assumes that payments and interest shall 
be required monthly throughout the term of the loan, with principal due at maturity, as detailed in 
agenda item SB-4 for the May 7, 2024 Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners board 
package. 

Other Sources 

Additional sources being considered are Deferred Developer Fee and Developer Equity. 

-4-
Attachment 2. Page 4 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

Operating Pro forma 

OPERATING PROFORMA 
Gross Potential Rental Income 
Rent Subsidv (ODR) 

Other Income: 
Ancillary Income-Parking 
Miscellaneous 

w Washer/Dryer Rentals 
:i: Cable/Satellite Income 
8 Rent Concessions ~ 

Alarm Income 
Gross Potential Income 
Less: 

Economic Loss~ Percentage: 0.0% 
Physical Vacancy Loss - Percentage: 4.0% 
Collection Loss - Percentage: 1.0% 

Total Effective Gross Revenue 
Fixed: 

Ground Lease 
Sub-Ground Lease 
Real Estate Taxes 
Insurance 
Other 

Variable: 
Management Fee - Percentage: 3.0% 

"' w General and Administrative "' z Payroll Expenses w 
0. 
X Utilities w 

Marketing and Advertising 
Maintenance and Repairs 
Grounds Maintenance and Landscaping 
Resident Programs 
Contract Services 
Security 
Other-Pest Control 

Reserve for Replacements 
Total Expenses 
Net Operating Income 
Debt Service Payments 

ti First Mortgage - Merchants Bank 
> Second Mortgage -Palm Beach Co "' w 

First Mortgage Fees - Merchants Bank "' I-
Second Mortgage Fees - Palm Beach Co ., 

w 
0 All Other Mortgages Fees -

L 

Total Debt Service Payments 
cash Flow After Debt Service 

ANNUAL PER UNIT 
$5,344,608 $27,408 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 
$158,261 $812 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$5,502,869 $28,220 

$0 $0 
($220,115) ($1,129) 
($55,029) ($282) 

$5,227,726 $26,809 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$170,625 $875 
$234,000 $1,200 

$0 $0 

$156,119 $801 
$87,750 $450 

$243,750 $1,250 
$92,625 $475 

$0 $0 
$156,000 $800 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$58,500 $300 
$1,199,369 $6,lSl 
$4,028,357 $20,658 

$3,341,065 $17,134 
$130,000 $667 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$3,471,065 $17,800 
$557,291 $2,858 

- 5 -
Attachment 2, Page 5 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

Debt Service Coverage Ratios 
DSC- First Mortgage plus Fees 
DSC-Second Mortgage plus Fees 
DSC-Third Mortgage plus Fees 
DSC-Fourth Mortgage plus Fees 
DSC- Fifth Mortgage plus Fees 
DSC-Al! Mortgages and Fees 

Financial Ratios 
Ooerating Expense Ratio 
Break-Even Ratio 

Notes to Operating Pro Forma and Ratios: 

1.206 
1.161 
1.161 
1.161 
1.161 
1.161 

22.9% 
SS.0% 

A rent roll for the Development is illustrated in the following table: 

HM FA/County: West Palm Beach - Boca Raton HMFA / Palm Beach County and West Palm Beach - Boca 
Raton, FL HUD Metro FMR Area 

Bed I Bath Square Applicant Appraiser Annual Rental 
Rooms Rooms Units Feet Rents Rents CU Rents Income 

1.0 6 598 80% $1,607 $1,607 $1,607 $115,704 

1.0 99 598 110% $2,109 $2,029 $2,029 $2,410,452 

2 2.0 8 845 80% $1,928 $1,928 $1,928 $185,088 
2 2.0 77 845 110% $2,531 $2,651 $2,651 $2,449,524 
3 2.0 5 1,339 110% $2,924 $3,064 $3,064 $183,840 

195 141,310 _$5,344,608 

1. Other operating expense are based on the Developer's estimates. 

2. First Mortgage debt service payment is based off Merchants Bank's LOI. 

3. Mortgage fees are currently unknown but will be reviewed during credit underwriting. 

4. 80% Area Medium Income ("AMI") rents are based upon the 2024 Rent Limits published by the 
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"). 

5. 110% AMI rents are based upon Novogradac & Company LLP Rent and Income Calculator. 

6. Utility Allowance is not required; and therefore, no allowances are being shown. 

- 6-
Attachment 2, Page 6 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of Lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

_Recommendation 

The preliminary review was conducted to assess the feasibility of the proposed development, 
Residences at Lake Worth Beach. After completing a preliminary analysis and evaluating the Developer's 
plan and due diligence documentation related to the construction and operation of the development, 
Seltzer has determined that the transaction warrants approval to proceed to full credit underwriting. 
Certain aspects of the transaction may evolve during the credit underwriting process. Seltzer will 
thoroughly review any changes and include updates in the credit underwriting report. If any changes are 
deemed significant, Seltzer will notify Palm Beach County, and board approval may be required. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me directly. 

SELTZER MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. 

-7-

/r 
Ryan Johnson 
Credit Underwriter 

Attachment 2, Page 7 of 8 



Mr. Bolton 
Residences of lake Worth Beach 
October 30, 2024 

GrossJ'otential Rental lnrom" 
Rerit subsldy(ODR) 
Othir~ 
T.iir![~Parkln~_ 
IMiscemmeous 

.. !WH~erm,t.. 
Ji ""]cibl<!/Satemte Income 
~ iRemCancessrons 
- iAla.rm Income 

'Gross Potential Income 
LMs: 

S5,671,741 

~ 
. I 

SO! SOI _____ 1!1L_ __ sof 
5159~6.!] - -$161,~-5164,655 2.~6Z~ 

~L so ---- so SOI 
$01 so so so: 
so ----,. ---w--so1 
SOL so - _.J£( rnnJ~ 

SS~02,8ti9L_ $5,612,926 __ SS,725,lBSj ~~ 
I I I 

' I I I ~! SOI SD ---·~so,!,---, 

,. ~-::I!3-'J- ,,.,.,~P "-'"-'lat ,, ••. 
so! so so --- so --s~so-----~ 

-sor soj ·-~ - so --~so~-------sor 501 )llj 

soi-- so -~ ~ soi sol -~ sol sol so1 
$5~§~1 $6,075,612) $6,197,124! $6,:::;;6~--W,S76)ij!t-S6,707,%71 _ $6,842,126! 56,~&,96B1 S7,11B,54llf 

- ! ! I i - ; - ' I l 
I Economic Loss - Percenrage: I l ~ ' ! I ' 
~.,.,.1ea1vacancyl11ss-Perc:,mta~e: 4.01' i (5220,115)1 \$224.517) J.5229,007) (Szn,saa)i isna,259) ._jg43,024)t ($247,aas) i$252,543lj (S257,9tl0i! IS26'!~~ ($273,685)1 ($279159)1 \S2S4,7:_~--1~510,437)1 
ICoUealon to55 · Percentage: il.tm 1 {$55,0Z91 (S56,129)1 \$57,252) 1 i$SS,397!1 _ _j_S59,SSS)1 (SW,755)! (S61,37llj \$€3,211) (So4 ~75)1 (S55,7W)I ($57 OSOi (S6E,421lj --_[_Sli9 79~)1 (SH,185)1 {S72,WS) 

Toial.Eff«tlveGron Rt!venu"- $~,227,726 $S,532)ll0! $5,43S,'J261 $5,547,7041 $5,!58,65111 $5,771,1131! $5,8117,2681 56,005,0131 _J_!,125,114! $6,2~~6161 $6,S72,56B $6,500,020 $6,6~0,0201 S6,762,6201 S6,ll'J7,8H 

Foxed: 1 t I I __ _, ___ _1_ , =i== 1 

IGroundUm,. SO SO so, $0 SO - SO sol SD_f.. SOI ~--- so SO SO SO SO 
,. ..... ,.,,-,.n~,Au~d SO SO -~j so ----tor -=m==-~----so,-~--- sol -$0 ~--~ =w---su 

§1~$11s,1441 s1~~I~f~4:::-si7-7~7203;ml siM,847 s21s.143 _ 5212,621! ~.!~ su6,tss11 s24,,210 ~so,s6.9f _TBB,EB~ 
$234,0001 $241,0201 sz~.!251, s~.698 S263,3~9 $271.2701- $279,408 52!_~0 __ $296,424 - $30S,n?.(_SU4,476I $323,!111 $333,628 - S343,637i __ 5_353,946 

SO! so W- soi So JO_. $OJ SO 501 SO! -sor so, So, so so 

'""."'"' I .J.. J l I -- I ..lt~...=1---___J__ ·1 i T •• 
!M'.! . .'~R_"-mentFee·Perc,.ntage: ·3.<m S156,1191 __ $1S9,241 $162,426! Sl65,6751 Sl&!,98~-- S172,368 $175,815 $17~332 $182,918 _§186,577 ___ Sl90,308j S194,114 $197,9!1!_~ $201,957 __ S205;9il61 
!General and A.dmlnl~ralive $8~. ~ S93,M4! $!15.8871 S'J8,?~-- SlOl,726 $104,77BL_ $107,921 SlU,159 __E!4,4'J4 --~ $121,467! 5125,lJ..!1 5128,~ 5132,7301 
IPavroHExpenses $243.750! ~ _$258,5941 S26ij,352i-----==I 5274,343! S282,S73..__S291,050L $299,782j 5308,~,0381 ~ $B7,4071 S347,S2~~955j ·- $368,694: 
. .,.,,..,_. I $92,625 1 $95,404! $98,266

1 

SlOl,214. Sl04,25!!1_ $107,3781 $110,5:19j Slll,917j S1~?'~35 $120,BS~L__ $124,41301 _ _spe,215~~~r __ SB6,DEj _ $140,104 '"I SO! so soi sol so soi ~ so so soi sor • sol ~ so' 
J ;r"""""nanre am, 11ep1111s •1 $156,000~ S160,6BOj S165,S001 S170,455f $175,579 - SlBO~~- S186,272 $191,8601 _!197.616! _ $203,545 _ - S209,651j Sll5,940f- S22.2,419j ~- 5235,964 

! IGroundsMaintenanceandLandscapior soi _ SDj SOI =- $01 Soi SOf --~--S01 --~ SO_ ~- $01
1 

SOL 50
1 

.---~ 
IRe.sldentPrograms SD' soi so $0] Slll $Of SO] ~ SO! $0' SOI So soi ~ SO 
ltonmmServices ! SO! _ SDI - sol soi sol SO! SOI - so, So --~-= SOI --~j SOI~-- SOl -= SO 

l[sewrlty soi s01 so __ soi so SO! SOI so soi -----1!!.L--- SO -~1 so1 ~ 
1 IOttm·P .. s1Control I SOl sor- -- $0 sof s01 s01. $0 S,!lj_______,__$El $0! _ SO so -~~1 ____ Sol_ __ ~ 
IReseM!forReplacements sss,5001 SSB,5001 SSB,500 sssJfoo( S58.SOOI SSB,5001 $58,SOOI 558,5001 $58,500] S58.SD!i $60,255! $52,063 $63,925 $65,8421 $1>7,8111 

TOU!IE~P':..".!"' I s1,1!19,369I -51,232,0341 51,26s.!~ ~3~jss! s1,33s.uir s1,372.453 -$1,410,1581 s1,448,9s0! s1,4Bll,87_!!I s1,s29,,;s21 -s1,m,9ssi s1,61!,3011 s1,m,,;~ s1,m,,;31J __ ~.163,336 
NetOl"'ratinglnrome 

1 

$4,028,55I! $4,100,2~278 $4,247,4671 S4,322,s~1 $4,399,36B] $4,477,110 $4,S56,0631_ $4,636,2441 _ $4,7£~~! S4,798,SB3L S4,B80,718 $4,964,0811 SS,M!l,ti83! SS,134,5:>7 

OebtSe1vke Pilyments I i _..l_ ! l 1 -,- -'---- ' ' I t----l 
~i'rntMo1t11ai:e. M,.rchents Bank SU41,~~ S3,341,D6Slt • _ $3,341,065 S3,341,065! S3.34i;065! S3,341,06)] $3,341,0651 __ $3,341,065\ $3)41,0&sf S3,34t,E~s $3,341,0651 . S3,341,06Sl

1 
.£..!<11,06S S3,:l•U,06~. ~ 

; 1-t~~cand Mo~a:e - Palm B1!ad1Co suo,oool s1ao,ooo sno,oool stso,oool SHO,OOO! Suo,ooo! S130,ooo sno,ooo! 5130,000! sno,oool suo,ooo s1so,ooo SHO,ooo! S130.000! ~ 
ffi FnrtMortlla~,.f,.es--Men:hantsBank I SO~f?.i.--~_::~ -'"sol 501 sol SO • SO --=.J!?.1 --~-- SO ·-=:g==sor so 
"' secondMon~ageFees-PalmBeachCo $01 Sm Sol SOl ~ So Soi soi SO so! Soi $0! SO ~ ,n; 
To1111DebtSeMte P'ivme,ru ! $3,471,065 $3,471,065 53,471,llliSI $3,471,065] --$3,41i;o65i $3,471:0Ss s3,471:065 $3,471,0651 $3,471,0651 si.471,0651 53J7T,"fl6si $3,471,0651 --53,471,065! $3,411,065! 
cii"hF!owMerOebtSelViC1! I s5s7,291, 5629,181 $702,215 --Tu6,4_~lj s'sst,7601_ 59211,303! S1,l!Oli,044 Sl,084,998 -Sl,165).78 s1,246,598 sr.m:s.m-~3 $1,493,015j s1,sTT,618' 

Debt 5ervlte CllvtrllR" Rntlos 
'iDSC·FirrtMOngageplusFees 
: 1 OSC ·Second -Mcrl!laie plus fees 

--iosc-='fhTrii'M<mii'ai:,. plus fees 
!OSC· Fourtll Mclt(lage plus fee.s 

• iQSC· Fifth Mortgage plus Fees 
• iOSC·AII Mortgai:es and Fees 

financial Ra1l01 
!Dper~ling Expense Ratio 

~eii'k-Even Ratio 

. 
1.:.~ ._ ____ _!;'m U49 

~ >-· 1.181 1.202 
1.161 U81 1,2112 

1.161 1.181 1.202 
1.161 1.181 -1.202 

1.161 1.181 1.202 

' 
~ 23.1¾ zun. 
~- !13.97' 82.93' 

' 
' I c~ 

1.271 1.294 1::.~~-1.340 
1.224 1.24S 1.267 _ 1.290 
1.224 1.245 1.267 1.290 . 
1.224 1.245 1.267 1.290 
1.224 1.24S rn, 1.290 . 
1.224 1.245 1.267 1.290 

' ' ' . 
m,s\---{' 23.Bl~j 23.BW 24,0}1; 

B1.91' s0.~ 79.91!.L 78.91' 

. 8. 

' ; 
1.354 1.388 1.412 --1,ITT ---1A6i 1.486 1.511 

1.3i3 l.536 1.359 --1.382 1.406 1.430 1.455 

1.il3 1.336 1.359 1.982 'i.406 1.43D 1.455 . 
1.313 1.336 1.3S9 1.382 1.406 1.430 1.455 . 
1.313 1.336 1.359 1-382 1.406 1.430 lASS 

1.ifa l.B6 1.359 1.382 -i406 1.430 1.455 

- ___ -24.9/il ' ' 
24.1" 24.3li 24.511 24.7'4 25.ml 253*1 
78.<m 77.1% 76.21' 75.4% 74.5" 73.8¾ n:0% 

i:479 
1.479 

-1.479 
1.479 
1.479 

"·"' 72.;P,;1 

Attachment 2, Page 8 of 8 


